BLIND P:NSIONS Interpretation of Section 9452,
R. 8. 0. 1642

June 30, 1942

Hon. Charles T. Bloodworth, Jr. ;
Prosecuting Attorney

Poplar Bluff, Missouri

Dear ir. Zloodworth:

IThles wlll acknowled;pe receipt of your letter
of June 26, 1942, in which you reguest an oplnion
based on the following stetement of facts:

"A men who has been on the blind
pension roll of the State of
Mi=sourl has requested me to seek
an oplnion from you concerning

the amount of vieibility which,

1f a person has, shall keep him
of f the blind penslon rolls of the
State of kissourl.

"I do not know whether your de-
partment has an opinion of this
kind, but if you do heve I would
appreclate a copy of it so that I
may advise the gentleman. He has
been on the pension roll and was
recently taken from the pension
rolls becsause, as was stated to me,
he had too much vieibillity to
qual;fy under the blind pension
lawe

Section 9452, R, S. Hiesouri, 19%9, fixes
the vislon test for applicants for blind pensione.
This section 1= as follows:



Chas. T. Bloodworth, Jr. 2= June 30,. 1942

"Ho person shall be entitled to

e pension under thies article

who has vielon with or without
proper adjusted glasees greater

than what is known es light per-
ceptiony that 1light perception

ees used in this section means not
more vision then 1s rufficlent only
to distinguieh light from darkness
and recognlze the motion (not the
forn) of the hend of the examiner
at a dlstance not greater than one
foot from the eye; and no person
thall be entitled to receive a
pension except upon scientific vis-
ion test supported by the certificate
of a competent oculist, that such
person does not possess a greater
vision then that provided avove in
this sectionsy and every person pase-~
ing the vision test and having the
other qualificetions provided in
thi: article shall be entltled to
recelve a pension of three hundred
($#300.00) dollers per anmm, payable
quarterly.”

The foregolng se€tlon is clear and unamblguous
and from its terms, 1t séems apparent that a person
who can distingulsh between lipght and darkness and
recoynizes the motion of & haend at a cdlstance greater
than twelve Inches from the eye is not entitled to
receive a blind pension.

Respectfully submitted,

We 0o JACKSEON

Aseistent Attorney General
AFPPROVED:

VARE C. THURLO
(Acting) Attorney General

WOJsNS



